NET PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  54.7   54.4   0.3  0.6  %
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  0.2   0.1   0.1  N/A
COMPREHENSIVE GROUP INCOME  54.5   54.3   0.2  0.4  %
The comments below refer to the pro-forma Income Statement, which considers both periods on a like-
for-like basis.

The revenues from sales and services recorded a net increase of EUR 5.0 million, i.e. approximately
1.1%, for the following reasons:

- motorway toll revenues of EUR 212.3 million (EUR 203.8 million in the first nine months of 2023)
increased by EUR 8.5 million, or 4.2%, compared to the nine months of 2023, mainly due to the 2.3%
tariff increase applied as of 1 January 2024, as well as the traffic trend (+2.25%) and its composition in
which the light vehicles component recorded a significant increase over heavy duty vehicles;

- revenues from energy sales increased by EUR 4 million in connection with the commissioning of
new plants;

Importi in milioni di Euro
9 MONTHS

2024
 FNM FROUP

01 January  2024
- 23 February
2024 VIRIDIS

9 MONTHS
2024

PROFORMA

9 MONTHS
2023

GRUPPO FNM

9 MONTHS
2023 VIRIDIS

9 MONTHS
2023

PROFORMA
Change Change %

A B C= A+B D E F= D+E  G = C - F G/F
Revenues from sales and services 443,1 2,3 445,4 427,5 12,9 440,4 5,0 1,1%

Other revenues and income 30,7 0,1 30,8 28,8 0,3 29,1 1,7 5,8%

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME 473,8 2,4 476,2 456,3 13,2 469,5 6,7 1,4%

Operating Costs (169,4) (0,6) (170,0) (174,7) (4,4) (179,1) 9,1 -5,1%

Personnel costs (131,4) (0,3) (131,7) (120,6) (1,3) (121,9) (9,8) 8,0%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 173,0 1,5 174,5 161,0 7,5 168,5 6,0 3,6%

Non-ordinary income and expenses (0,9) - (0,9) - - - (0,9) n.d.

EBITDA 172,1 1,5 173,6 161,0 7,5 168,5 5,1 3,0%

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs (98,2) (1,6) (99,8) (77,6) (5,6) (83,2) (16,6) 20,0%

EBIT 73,9 (0,1) 73,8 83,4 1,9 85,3 (11,5) -13,5%

Financial income 12,6 1,5 14,1 6,0 - 6,0 8,1 n.d.

Financial charges (19,8) (0,1) (19,9) (14,2) (1,9) (16,1) (3,8) 23,6%

RESULT OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS (7,2) 1,4 (5,8) (8,2) (1,9) (10,1) 4,3 -42,6%

EBT 66,7 1,3 68,0 75,2 - 75,2 (7,2) -9,6%

Income Taxes (18,8) - (18,8) (18,7) - (18,7) (0,1) n.d.

ADJUSTED COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 47,9 1,3 49,2 56,5 - 56,5 (7,3) -12,9%

Result of companies valued with the equity method 5,5 - 5,5 (2,1) - (2,1) 7,6 n.d.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 53,4 1,3 54,7 54,4 - 54,4 0,3 0,6%

RESULT ATTRIBUTABLE TO MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS (0,1) 0,3 0,2 0,1 - 0,1 0,1 60,0%

COMPREHENSIVE GROUP RESULT 53,5 1,0 54,5 54,3 - 54,3 0,2 0,4%

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 30 September 2024 page 16

- rail-replacement services carried out by FNMA on behalf of Trenord increased by EUR 3.5 million
during the period;

- the consideration for the Service Contract for the management of the railway infrastructure
with the Regione Lombardia increased by EUR 2.8 million due to the effect of the 2024 inflation
adjustment and a higher production per kilometre, as well as the positive adjustment for the 2022
financial year, amounting to EUR 1.2 million;

- revenues of EUR 2.7 million were recognised for IT services provided by Nordcom, following its

[…]

• Investments in Railway Infrastructure of EUR 150.7 million (EUR 64.8 million in the first nine
months of 2023) relating to the modernisation of railway infrastructure;

• Investments in airport rolling stock of EUR 79.4 million (EUR 46.9 million in the first nine months
of 2023);

• Investments for the renewal of rolling stock 2017-2032 of EUR 192.0 million (EUR 198.4 million
in the first nine months of 2023). Please note that these investments do not contribute to the
determination of the Adjusted NFP. As far as rolling stock in first nine months of 2024 is concerned,
the following were delivered:

• 14 “Caravaggio” type (EMU) high-capacity trains;

• 8 “Donizetti” type (EMU) trains;

• 4 “Colleoni” type trains;

• 8 “Donizetti” type (EMU) trains – Lombardy Plan.

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 30 September 2024 page 23

4 OPERATING PERFORMANCE OF
BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The following table shows the economic performance of the consolidated business segments in the
first nine months of 2024 and for the comparative period of 2023, before intercompany eliminations:

 9 MONTHS 2024 PRO-FORMA

Amounts in EUR millions Ro.S.Co. &
Services

Railway
infrastructure

Road
passenger
mobility

Motorways Energy  Elisions Total

Revenues from third parties 46.7 90.0 84.6 230.9 17.2 — 469.4
Intercompany revenues 15.8 4.7 2.6 2.3 — (25.4) —
Revenues from construction
services net of funded
investment costs

— 6.8 — — — — 6.8

Segment revenues 62.5 101.5 87.2 233.2 17.2 (25.4) 476.2
Adjusted EBITDA 25.3 4.8 6.7 126.4 11.3 — 174.5
Adjusted EBITDA % 14 % 3 % 4 % 72 % 6 % — %
EBITDA 24.4 4.8 6.7 126.4 11.3 — 173.6
EBITDA % 14 % 3 % 4 % 73 % 7 % — %
EBIT 0.7 2.8 (1.2) 66.7 4.8 — 73.8

 9 MONTHS 2023 PRO-FORMA

Amounts in EUR millions Ro.S.Co. &
Services

Railway
infrastructure

Road
passenger
mobility

Motorways Energy  Elisions Total

Revenues from third parties 50.5 103.2 77.0 221.0 13.2 — 464.9
Intercompany revenues 12.7 5.3 0.6 1.7 — (20.3) —
Revenues from construction
services net of funded
investment costs

— 4.6 — — — — 4.6

Segment revenues 63.2 113.1 77.6 222.7 13.2 (20.3) 469.5
Adjusted EBITDA 33.9 8.2 5.9 113.0 7.5 — 168.5
Adjusted EBITDA % 20 % 5 % 4 % 67 % 4 % — %
EBITDA 33.9 8.2 5.9 113.0 7.5 — 168.5
EBITDA % 20 % 5 % 4 % 67 % 4 % — %
EBIT 10.7 6.6 (1.2) 67.3 1.9 — 85.3

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 30 September 2024 page 24

4.1  RO.S.CO & SERVICES

Amounts in EUR millions
9 MONTHS

2024
9 MONTHS

2023 Chg Chg %

Lease of rolling stock 35.0 41.2 (6.2) -15.0 %
Other revenues 27.5 22.0 5.5 +25.0 %

Total revenues 62.5 63.2 (0.7) -1.1 %
   Adj. EBITDA 25.3 33.9 (8.6) -25.4 %
Adj. EBITDA % 40.5 % 53.6 %
EBIT 0.7 10.7 (10.0) -93.5 %

Revenues for this segment amounted to EUR 62.5 million, down EUR 0.7 million compared to the first
nine months of 2023. In particular, the revenues from rental of rolling stock (primarily to Trenord)
amounted to EUR 35.0 million, down EUR 6.2 million compared to the first nine months of 2023 due to
lower rental fees on TSR, Coradia, Tilo and CSA trains following the new framework agreement with
Trenord characterised by a longer time horizon. The other revenues3 amounted to EUR 27.5 million, an
increase of EUR 5.5 million compared to the first nine months of 2023 mainly as a result of the line-by-